Board Office Use: Leniclativa Fila Infa

File ID Number

Committee

| raciuues

Introduction Date

| 3-28-2012

Enactment Number

Enactment Date

To

From

Board Meeting Date
Subject

AN emo

Board of Education

Tony Smith, Ed.D., Superintendent
Timothy White, Associate Superintendent, Facilities Planning and Management

March 28, 2012

Amendment No. 2, Independent Consultant Agreement - Professional Service
Industries (PSI)- Havenscourt New Cafeteria & Classroom Building Project

Action Requested

Background

Local Business
Participation
Percentage

Strategic Alignment

www.ousd.k1<.ca.us

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 2, Independent
Consultant Agreement with Professional Service Industries (PSI) for
Geotechnical Services on behalf of the District at Havenscourt New Cafeteria &
Classroom Building Project, in an amount not-to exceed $1,000.00 increasing
previous contract amount from $10,945.00 to a not to exceed amount of
$11,945.00 and revising the end date from February 2, 2010 through December
1, 2010 to December 31, 2012. All remaining portions of the agreement shall
remain in full force and effect as originally stated.

The California Geologic Survey back check letter requested additional
information that was either excluded and/or not anticipated as being
necessary information required by the California Geologic Survey.

100.00

Among the key purposes of the District’s Facilities Master Plan is to provide an
academic environment for the Oakland community that will give every student,
educator, and community member using our facilities the best possible
opportunity for learning.

Through implementation of the Facilities Master Plan, the District intends to
improve the District’s facilities in terms of structural integrity, safety,
reliability of operating (mechanical) systems, access to modern resources,



Recommendation

Fiscal Impact

Attachments

www.ousd.k12.ca.us

number and type of appropriate laboratories and specialized instruction rooms,
opportunities for physical education, and attractiveness, such that the Oakland
Public Schools are second to none. Operation of the District schools under the
planned approach is intended to ensure safety, cleanliness, and orderliness for
all individuals participating in the learning process.

The basic facility needs of students such as proper lighting, functional roofs,
noise control and well maintained buildings, not only convey the message that
we value our students and teachers but may foster a sense of school pride and
community ownership which may improve attitudes towards learning. The
implementation of the Facilities Master Plan is our first step in that direction.

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 2, Independent
Consultant Agreement with Professional Service Industries (PSI) for
Geotechnical Services on behalf of the District at Havenscourt New Cafeteria &
Classroom Building Project, in an amount not-to exceed $1,000.00 increasing
previous contract amount from $10,945.00 to a not to exceed amount of
$11,945.00 and revising the end date from February 2, 2010 through December
1, 2010 to December 31, 2012. All remaining portions of the agreement shall
remain in full force and effect as originally stated.

Measure B

¢ Independent Contractors Agreement including scope of work






Amendment to Professionai Services Contract Page 2 of 3

K999069.001 Rev. 7/2/03






| « Information
u P ;
E -',- ;ﬁ,ﬁ,ﬁ,”.l October 25, 2011

Mr. Eric S¢ :uermann
Project Manager
tk 1w nifie Sc ol istrict
955 High Street
Oakland, California 94601

Subject: Proposal for ™ wironmental Screening Report
Proposed Classroom and Cafeteria Building
Havenscourt Middle School
1390 66th Aven :, Oakland, CA
Oakland USD Project No. 07030
PSI Proposal Number 575-49460-A

Dear Mr. Scheuermann

At your request, Professional Service Industries, Inc. (PSI) is pleased to submit this proposal to
complete an environmental screening report for the subject project. This proposal outlines the
services we ropose to offer on this project, our fee, schedule, and the General Conditions that
will apply.

Environmenta! <~-~~~ ing °--—

The scope of work for the screening report includes obtaining an environmental database report
(EDR) and chemical testing of se tsl “ow soil samples, collected as part of the geotechnical
investigation conducted by PSI at the subject site. The EDR will be reviewed with respect to the
possibility of environmental impact at the project site from both on-site and off-site land uses. Soil
samples from our geotechnical study will be screened during drilling using a photoionization
detector to evaluate the possible presence of volatile organic contamination. A selected soil
sample will be analyzed for;

e Total Petroleum Hydrocarbon (TPH) Speciation (Gas, Diesel and Motor Qil) according to
EPA Method 8015M

¢ Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) according to EPA Method 8260B

o California Title 22 Metals (CAM 17) according to EPA Method 6010.

Six additional soil samples will be analyzed for lead accorc g to EPA Method 6010.

The purpose of 1e environmental screening is to provide preliminary information regarding the
possibility of environmental contamination of soils in the area of proposed construction and the
potential impact on human health (worker safety) and on soil disposal considerations. At the
completion of our testing and review, a report will be provided to summarize our findings and
conclusions.

Professional Service Industries, inc. « 4703 Tidewater Avenue. Suite B « Gakland. CA 84601 « Phone 510/434-9200 » Fax 510/434-7670



L NTATIO!

This proposal has been written th the assumption that the proposed drilling locations will be
clear dac ssit toour personnel. Should any of the above information or assumptions made
by PSI  inc 1sistent with the planned construction, we request that you contact us immediately
to ¢ w us to make any necessary modifications to this proposal.

SCHEDULE

PSI proposes to complete the report in 5 working days from authorization.

FEES

The described Environmental Screening Report will be performed for a lump sum fee of
$1,000.00. Our fees assume that | exploration locations will be accessible at the time of
mobilization and that > delays or additional mobilizations will be required due to inaccessible
boring locations. Additional work required beyond the scope of services included in this
proposal (e.g. sess problems, or o' r such factors beyond PSl's control) will be invoiced on
a time and ex| ie (cost plus 20%) basis. We will not exceed the Lump Sum Fee without your
prior approval. Our fee estimates cover the activities requi 1 to present our findings in report
form. Our fees do not include time to prepare construction specifications, attend special
meetings, confe 1ces or any other activities requested after submittal of our reports.

AUTHORIZATION

If this proposal is acceptable to you, PSI will perform the work in accordance with the attached
General Conditions, which are incorporated into and made a part of this proposal. Please sign
below as notice to proceed and return one copy of this proposal intact to our office. We will
proceed with the work upon receipt of proposal authorization. Please call with any questions
you may have, or if PS| can be of additional service. We look forward to working with you on
this and future projects.

PROFE § SERVICE INDUSTRIES, INC.

Pl

Frank R. Poss
Principal Consuitant

Attachments:  Confirmation of Authorization
General Conditions















OAKLAND UNIHED
SCHOOL DISTRICT

_ . - o
“ile ID | Vendor Name 4 S { Fundmg Seurre D Tupe | Site [ Period [ City
0-289% | usco {nc. Locker [7543,712.00 GO Bond-Measus«: v [ v Oakland 11-4-2010 San Gabriel
i Specialist | i Technical HS | thru 2-4-
' . : | o L 2011
0-2882 Sofeplay by Design | $900.00 GO Bond-Measure B I PO Jefferson 11-11-2010 | Elk Grove
| _1 | Portable thru 12-31- |
o o _'[_\_ o ] ___: Replucement | 2010 [ ‘j
0-2883 | The Shalleck $30,G00.00 | GO Bond-Measure B Tr;/\ | Elmhurst 12-15-2010 San Francisco
Collaborative, Inc. | : Modernizatio | thru 12-31-
o B O | o 2012 i )
0-2897 | Thompson and © i 86,170.00 Tbeveloper Fees [20) fncr("c;e_¢ Downtown 11-12-2010 San Lorenzo
[ Thompson Fence : i ! Educational thru 1-31-
[ 0 T R Complex 12011
10-2884 | Zeiger Engineers, inc. | 517,500.00 . GO Bond-Measure B | PSA “Havenscourt | 11-., .10 | Oaklond |
‘ ¢ Intercom/PA | thru 8-31-
! . /Clock! Tele 2012
I R B phone i
Discussion:

Among the key purposes of the District’s Facilities Master Plan is to provide an academic environment for
the Oakland community that will give every student, educator, and community member using our facilities

the best possible opportunity for ltearning.

Through implementation of the Facilities Master Plan, the District intends to improve the District’s facilities
in terms of structural integrity, safety, reliability of operating (mechanical) systems, access to modern
resources, number and type of appropriate laboratories and specialized instruction rooms, opportunities for
physical education, and attractiveness, such that the Oakland Pubtic Schools are second to none. Operation
of the District schools under the planned approach is intended to ensure safety, cleanliness, and orderliness
for alt individuals participating in the learning process.

The basic facility needs of students such as proper lighting, functional roofs, noise control and well
maintained buildings, not only convey the message that we value our students and teachers but may foster a
sense of school pride and community ownership which may improve attitudes towards learning. The
implementation of the Facilities Master Plan is our first step in that direction.

Fiscal Impact:

Various

Recommendation:

The Board of Education is requested to approve the Facilities Planning and Management contracts and
Purchase Order for the QUSD school sites,

www.ousd k12 .caus



Amendment to Professional Services Contract Pagz 2 of 2

EXHIBIT “A” Scope of Work

DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES TO BE PERFORMED BY CONTRACTOR

CONTRACTOR’s entire Proposal is made part of this Agreement.

Snnn: NF \MnRK

Contractor Name: Professional Service industries, Inc. (PSI)

Billing Rate: One **~'"sa=~ ~*~e hundred s**- '~ Asllars and —~ ~~~*~ ($1 ®€L.00

1. Goals or Objectives
Geologic Site Map
2. Description of Services to be Provided

The scope of the project is to provide additional services to address items 5, 7, 11, 19, 24 and 25 from
the California Geologic Survey (CGS) back check lefter. Services include providing a geologic site
map, geologic cross sections, and potential for loss of bearing support while soils are in their liquefied
state. Potential for surface manifestation of ground disruption during liquefaction, recommendations for
pier design and construction that avoids setting the tips of piers in liquefiable materials, site specific
ground motion analysis, potential for lateral spreading, and mitigation options for liqguefaction.

3. Deliverables

California Geologic Survey Report

K9388068.0061 Rev 7/2/03






“Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. |
‘File IDNumber [ 10-0112
Committee [ Faciliies
Introduction Date [ 2-2-2010

“Enactment Number
Enactment Date

O
>
~
a
™

ND UNIFIED
o & HOOL DISTRICT
[10-025F _ {

S 6 /L

Y

To Board of Education / g
(-

From Tony Smith, £d.D., Superintendent
Timothy White, Assistant Superintendent, Facilities Planning and Management

Board Meeting Date February 10, 2010

Subject Professional Services Contract - Professional Service Industries, Inc. -
Havenscourt New Classroom Building & Cafeteria Building Project

Action Requested Approval by the Board of Education of a Professional Services Agreement with
Professional Service Industries, Inc. for Geotechnical Services on behalf of the
District at Havenscourt New Classroom Building & Cafeteria Building Project,
in an amount not-to exceed $8,980.00. The term of this Agreement shall
commence on February 3, 2010 and shall cenclude no later than December 1,
2010.

Background Division of State Architect (DSA) requires that a licensed professional engineer
evaluate the existing site’s soil conditions.

Local Business 100.00%

Participation

Percentage

Strategic Alignment Among the key purposes of the District’s Facilities Master Plan is to provide an

academic environment for the Oakland community that will give every student,
educator, and community member using our facilities the best possible
opportunity for learning.

Through implementation of the Facilities Master Plan, the District intends to
improve the District’s facilities in terms of structural integrity, safety,
reliability of operating (mechanical) systems, access to modern resources,
number and type of appropriate laboratories and specialized instruction rooms,
opportunities for physical education, and attractiveness, such that the Oakland
Public Schools are second to none. Operation of the District schools under the
planned approach is intended to ensure safety, cleanliness, and orderliness for
all individuals participating in the learning process.

The basic facility needs of students such as proper lighting, functional roofs,
noise control and well maintained buildings, not only convey the message that

www.ousd.k12.ca.us



OAKLAND UNIFIE
/ SCHOOL DISTRICT

Recommendation

Fiscal Impact

Attachments

UV RTUGENRL wY Ry CLaTSTUDe gy tay

we value our students and teachers but may foster a sense of school pride and
community ownership which may improve attitudes towards tearning. The
implementation of the Facilities Master Plan is our first step in that direction.

Approvat by the Board of Education of a Professional Services Agreement with
Professional Service Industries, Inc. for Geotechnical Services on behalf of the
District at Havenscourt New Classroom Building & Cafeteria Building Project,
in an amount not-to exceed $8,980.00. The term of this Agreement shatl

commence on February 3, 2010 and shall conclude no later than December 1,
2010.

The funding source for this project is General Obligation Bond-Measure B.

» Professional Services Contract inctuding scope of work

www.ousd k12.ca.us




OAKLAND UNIFIED
'SCHOOL DISTRICT

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES FACILITIES CONTRACT

This Agreement is entered into belween the Oakland Unified School District (OUSD) and Pr~*~~sjor~' Service Industries_Inc.
(CONTRACTOR). QUSD is authorized by Government Code Section 53060 to contract for wie wurnishing of special services and advice in
financial, economic, accounrting, engineering, legal, and administrative matters with persons specially trained, experienced, and competent

to perform such services. CONTRACTOR is specially trained, experienced, and competent to provide such services. The parties agree as
follows:

1.

Services: The CONTRACTOR shall provide the services as described in Exhibit "A," attached hereto and incorporated herein by
this reference ("Services” or "Work”}).

Terms: CONTRACTOR shall commence work on 2-3-20*9  The work shall be completed no later thar *” 1-2010.

Compensation: OUSD agrees to pay CONTRACTOR for services satisfactorily rendered pursuant to this Agreement a total fee not to

exceec “*ht **~usand, nine ' ~~-d e¢'~"*y dollars and r~ ~~-ts ($8.980.00). This sum shall be for full performance of
this Agresinernt anu includes all fess, vuss, anu expenses incurred by vontractor including, but not limited lo, 1abor, materia's, taxes,
profit, overhead, travel, insurance, subcontractor costs, and other costs.

It CONTRACTOR will be compensated hourly for services provided under this Contract, CONTRACTOR shall describe in Exhibit “A,”
attached hereto, the specific scope of services to be delivered on an hourly basis to OUSD.

OUSD shall not be liable to CONTRACTOR for any costs or expenses paid or incurred by CONTRACTOR in performing services for
OUSD, except as follows: NA

Payment for the Work shall be made for all undisputed amounts in monthly installment payments within forty-five (45) days after the
CONTRACTOR submits an invoice to OUSD for Work actually completed and after OUSD’s written approval of the Work, or the
portion of the Work for which payment is to be made. Invoices furnished by CONTRACTOR under this Agreement must be in a form
acceptable to OUSD. All amounts paid by OUSD shail be subject to audit by OUSD.

The granting of any payment by OUSD, or the receipt thereof by CONTRACTOR, shall in no way lessen the liability of CONTRACTOR
to correct unsatisfactory work, although the unsatistactory character of that work may not have been apparent or detected at the time a
payment was made. Work, which does not conform to the requirements of this Agreement, may be rejected by District and in that case
must be replaced by CONTRACTOR without delay.

Submittal of Documents; CONTRACTOR  shall not commence the Work under this Contract untii CONTRACTOR has submitted and
OUSD has approved the certificate(s) and affidavil(s), and the endorsement(s) of insurance required as indicated below:

»  Signed Agreement
« Workers' Compensation Certification
+« insurance Cerliiicates and Endorsements

Equipment and Materials: CONTRACTOR shall provide all equipment, materials, and supplies necessary for the performance of the
Agreement except: NA

CONTRACTOR Qualifications / Performance of Services.

a. CONTRACTOR Qualifications, CONTRACTOR is specially trained, experienced, competent and fully licensed to provide the

Services required by this Agreesment in conformity with the laws and regulations of the State of California, the United States of
America, and all local laws, ordinances and regulations, as they may apply.

b. Standard of Care. CONTRACTOR represents that CONTRACTOR has the qualifications and ability to perform the Services in a
professional manner, without the advice, control, or supervision of OUSD. CONTRACTOR's services wili be performed, findings
obtained, reports and recommendations prepared in accordance with generally and currently accepled principles and practices of
its profession for services to California school districts.

Notices/invoicing: Ali notices and invoices provided for under this Agreement shall be in writing and either personally delivered
during normal business hours or sent by U.S. Mail {(certified, return receipt requested) with postage prepaid to the other party al the
address set forth below:

OUSD Representative: © CONTRACTOR:

Name: Timothy White Nam grinp_Burfle(d

Site /Dept.:__Facilities Planning and Management Tnle Pf’olecl Manager

Address; 955 High Street Address: 4703 Tidewater Ave -~ Suite B _
Oakland, CA 947601 ‘ . Oakland, CA 94601

Phone; (510)879-3664 Phone: 510 434-9200

Natice shall be effective when received if personally served or, if malled-L three days afler mailing. Fither party must give written notice
of a change in address. CONTRACTOR shall submit invoices in a form thﬁhsnc}ydéstbo name of the person providing the service, the
service performed, the date service was rendered, and the hours spent on the work

Rev 6/24/2009 Page 1 of 7



Profeasional Services Contract

8.

10.

Status.of Contractor: This is not an employment contract. CONTRACTOR, in the performance of this Agreement, shall be and act

" as an independent contractor.  CONTRACTOR understands and agrees that it and all of ils employees shall not be considerad

officers, ernployees, agents, partner, or joint venture of OUSD, and are not entitled to benefits of any kind or nature normally provided
employees of OUSD andfor to which OUSD's erployees are normally entitled, including, but not limited to, State Unemployment
Compensation or Worker's Compensation. CONTRACTOR shall assume full responsibility for payment of all federal, state, and local
taxes or contributions, inciuding unemployment insurance, social security and income taxes with respect to CONTRACTOR's
employees. In the performance of the work herein contemplated, CONTRACTOR is an independent contractor or business entity, with
the sole authority for controlling and directing the performance of the details of the work, QUSD being interested only in the results
obtained.

Local, Small Local and Small Local Resident Business Enterprise Program (L/SLISLRBE): There is a twenty percent (20%)
minimum participation requirement for all professional service contracts over the informal bidding threshold (Public Contract Code
Section 20111). Contractors shall comply with the twenty percent (20%) local business participation requirerent at a rate of ten percent
(10%) local and 10% small local and/or small focal resident business participation. The requirement may be wholly satisfied by a City of
Oakland certified business. Business entities must be certified by the City of Oakland in order to earn credit toward meeting the twenty
percent participation requirement. A copy of the District's S/ISL/SLRBE Policy can be obtained for the OUSD website: wwwv.ousd k12.ca.us

a. For purposes of establishing a threshold for determining the application of the L/SL/SLRBE Program only, informal professional
service contracts are valued at or under the current year's threshold pursuant to Public Contract Code Section 20111. (For 2009
the threshold is $76,700, subject to change in 2010). All professional services contracts below the current threshold must include
outreach to certified local firms such that a minimum of three local firms are included in the solicitation.

b. Inlight of the twenty percent L/SL/SLRBE participation requirement for formally bid professional service contracts, good faith effort
documnentation is not necessary.

c.  Upon satisfying the twenty percent regquirement, a Contraclor will earn two (2) preference points. Three additional preference
points may be earned at a rate of one point for every additional ten percent participation up to fifty percent participation of the {otal
contract dollars attributable to local cettified firms.

d. Joint Venture and Mentor Protégé Agreements. If a professional services contractor is able to develop a Joint Venture or “Mentor-
Protégé” relationship with a centified SLBE or SLRBE, the mentor or Joint Venture partners will enjoy the benefit of credits against
the participation requirement. In order to eamn credit for Joint Venture or Mentor-Protégé relationships, the Agreement must be
submitted for approval by proposal due date for professional services contracts. Joint Veniure Applications and elements of a
District approved Mentor Protégé relation are available upon request.

Insurance:

G.1 Without in any way limiting CONTRACTOR's liability under any other section of this Agreement, CONTRACTOR will maintain in
force, during the full term of the Agreement, insurance in the following amounts and coverages:

9.1.1 Workers' Compensation Employers’ Liability limits not less than each $1,000,000 each accident, per disease, and
aggregate. CONTRACTOR's Workers' Compensation Insurance policy shall contain a Waiver of Subrogation. In the event
CONTRACTOR is self-insured, it shall furnish Certificate of Permission to Seli-Insure signed by Department of Industrial
Relations Administration of Self-insurance, State of California.

9.1.2 CONTRACTOR's right to selfinsure is subject to approval by the District. As a condition to such approval,
CONTRACTOR shall submit to the District evidence that CONTRACTOR maintains sufficient financial resources for said self-
insurance.

9.1.3 Commercial General Liability Insurance or Business Owners Policy with limits not less than $1,000,000 each occurrence
Combined Single Limit for Bodily Injury and Property Damage, including Contractual Liability, Personal Injury, Products and
Completed Operations. This liability insurance shall include but shall not be limited to protection against claims arising from
bodily and personal injury (including death resulting therefrom) and damage to property resulting from CONTRACTOR's or
subcontracior's or sub-CONTRACTOR's operations.

8.1.4 Comprehensive or Business Owners Autormobile Liability Insurance with limits not less than $1,000,000 each occurrence

Combined Single Limit for Bodily Injury and Property Damage, including Owned and Non-owned and hired auto coverage, as
applicable.

9.2 General Liability and Automobile Liability Insurance policies shall be endorsed to provide the following:
8.2.1 Name as Additional Insured District, its Directors, Ofiicers, Employees, Agents, and Representatives.
9.2.2 That such policies are primary insurance to any other insurance available to the Additional Insured, with respect to any
claims arising out of this Agreement, and that insurance applies separately to each insured against whom claim is made or suit

is brought.

9.3 All policies shall be endorsed to provide thirty (30) days' advance written notice to District of cancellation, non-renewal or
reduction in coverage, and certificates of all policies and endorsements shalt be maited to the following address:

Rev 6/24/2009



Professional Services Contract

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

Timothy E. White, Assistant Superintendent
Oakland Unified Schoot District

Department of Facilities Planning and Management
855 High Street

Oakland, California 94601

9.4 Insurance shail be provided by an admitted California insurance company with a curent Best's Key Rating of A minus (A-) or
better. Should any of the raquired insurance be provided under a claims-made form, CONTRACTOR shall maintain such coverage
continuously throughout the term of this Agreement and, without lapse, for a period of four years beyond the Agreement expiration, o
the effect that, should occurrences during the Agreement term give rise to claims made after expiration of the Agreement, such claims
shall be covered by such claims-made policies

9.5  Should any of the required insurance be provided under a form of coverage that includes a general annual aggregate limit or
provides that claims investigation or legal defense costs be included in such general annual aggregate limit, such general annual
aggregate limit shall be double the occurrence or claims limits specified above.

8.6 Certificates of insurance evidencing ail coverage's above shali be furnished to District before commencing any operations under
this Agreement, with complete copies of policies prompily upon District request. Approval of the insurance by District shall not relieve
or decrease the liability of CONTRACTOR hereunder.

9.7  District may, at its scle option, terminate this Agreement immediately, without notice to CONTRACTOR and without opportunity
to cure the default, in the event of any lapse of required insurance coverage. District may, at its sole option, secure sufficient
insurance coverage to replace any required insurance coverage, which has lapsed, and CONTRACTOR hereby acknowledges its

liability to reimburse District for all costs associated with such replacement insurance coverage. CONTRACTOR shall be responsible
for any and all uninsured losses.

9.8 If CONTRACTOR is an association, Joint venture or partnership, the association, joint venture or partnership shall be insured by
any one of the following methods:

9.8.1 Separate insurance policies issued with the association, joint venture or partnership as named inpsured; Al insurance
policies reguired by this Agreement of one of the participants to include the association, joint venture or partnership as named

insured;, The association, joint venture or partnership must be a named insured on all of the policies required by this
Agreement.

Licenses and Permits: CONTRACTOR shall obtain and keep in force all licenses, permits, and certificates necessary for the
performance of this Agreement.

Assignment: The obligations of CONTRACTOR under this Agreement shali not be assigned by CONTRACTOR without the express
prior written consent of OUSD.

Anti-Discrimination. it is the policy of OUSD that in connection with all work performed under Contracts there be ne discrimination
against any employee engaged in the work because of race, color, ancestry, national arigin, religious creed, physical disability, medical
condition, marital status, sexual orientation, gender, or age and therefore the CONTRACTOR agrees to comply with applicable Federal
and California laws including, but not limited to, the California Fair Employment and Housing Act beginning with Government Code

Section 12900 and Labor Code Section 1735 and OUSD policy In addition, the CONTRACTOR agrees to require hke compliance by
all its subcontractor(s).

Drug-Free ] Smoke Free Policy. No drugs, aicohol, and/or smoking are allowed at any time in any buildings and/or grounds on
OUSD property. No students, staff, visitors, CONTRACTORS, or subcontractors are to use drugs on these siles.

Indemnification: CONTRACTOR agrees to hold harmless, indemnify, and defend QUSD and its officers, agents, and employees
from:

a. any and all claims or losses accruing or resulting from injury, damage, or death of any person, firm, or corporation in connection
with the performance of this Agreement. CONTRACTOR also agrees to hold harmless, indemnify, and defend OUSD and ils
elective board, officers, agents, and employees from any and all claims or losses incurred by any supplier, contractcr, or
subcontractor furnishing work, services, or materials to CONTRACTOR in connection with the performance of this Agreement.
This provision survives termination of this Agreement ;

b. CONTRACTOR shall indemnify, defend, and hold District, its directors, officers, agents, employees and representatives harmiess
from and against all claims, demands and judgments of any description arising out of or alleged to have arisen out of performance
or nonperformance of the services under this Agreement to the extent that such claims, demands and judgments are the result of
any error, omission or negligent act of CONTRACTOR or any person employed or agent engaged by CONTRACTOR.

c. CONTRACTOR shall place in its sub contracting / sub-consulting agreements and cause its sub-contractors 7 sub-

COl... .ACTORs to agree to indemnities, defense and insurance obligations in the exact form and substance of those contained
herein, each naming the District as an additional beneficiary or insured.

Copyright/Trademark/Patent/Ownership. CONTRACTOR understands and agrees that all matters produced under this Agreement
shall become the property of QUSD and cannot be used without QUSD's express written permission. OUSD shalt have all right, title
and interest in said matters, including the right to secure and maintain the copyright, trademark, and/or patent of said matter in the

Rev. 6/24/2008



Professional Services Contract

17

18.

19.

21,

22.

23.

24,

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

name of OUSD. CONTRACTOR consents to use of CONTRACTOR's name in conjunction with the sale, use, performance and

" distribution of the matters, for any purpose and in any medium. These matters include, without limitation, drawings, plans,

specifications, studies, reports, memoranda, computation sheets, the contents of computer diskettes, artwork, copy, posters,
billboards, photographs, videotapes, audiotapes, systems designs, software, reports, diagrams, surveys, source codes or any other
onginal works of authorship, or other documents prepared by COMTRACTOR or its Sub-CONTRACTORS in connection with the
Services performed under this Agreement. All works shall be works for hire as defined under Title 17 of the United States Code, and
all copyrights in those works are the property of OUSD.

Suspension of Work: District may, without cause, order CONTRACTOR, in writing, to suspend, delay or interrupt the Work, for such
periods of time as District may determine, in its sole discretion. Suspension shall be effected by deiivery to CONTRACTOR of notice
of suspension specifying the extent 1o which performance of the Work under the Agreement is suspended, and the date upon which

suspension becomes efiective, which shall be no less than seven (7) calendar days from the date the notice of suspension is
delivered.

Waiver: No delay or omission by either party in exercising any right under this Agreement shail operate as a waiver of that or any
other right or prevent a similar subsequent act from constituting a violation of the Agreement.

Termination: OUSD may at any time terminate this Agreement upon written notice to CONTRACTOR. OQUSD shall compensate
CONTRACTOR for services satisfactorily provided through the date of termination. In addition, OUSD may terminate this Agreement
for cause should CONTRACTOR fail to perform any part of this Agreement. In the event of termination for cause, OQUSD may secure
the required services from another conifractor. If the cost to OUSD exceeds the cost of providing the services pursuant to this
Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall pay the additional cost.

No Rights in Third Parties. This Agreement does not create any rights in, or inure to the benefit of, any third party except as
expressly provided herein.

OUSD’s Evaluation of CONTRACTOR and CONTRACTOR's Employees and/or Subcontractors. OUSD may evaluate the

CONTRACTOR's work in any way that OUSD is entitlied to do so pursuant to applicable law. The OUSD’s evaluation may include,
without limitation:

a. Requesting that OUSD employec(s) evaluate the CONTRACTOR and the CONTRACTOR’s employees and subcontractors ang
each of their performance.

b.  Announced and unannounced observance of CONTRACTOR, CONTRACTOR's employes(s), and/or subcontractor(s).

Limitation of OUSD Liability. Other than as provided in this Agreement, OUSD’s financial obligations under this Agreement shall be
limited to the payment of the compensation provided in this Agreement. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, in no
event, shall OUSD be liable, regardless of whether any claim is based on contract or tort, for any special, consequental, indirect or
incidental damages, including, but not limited to, lost profits or revenue, arising out of or in connection with this Agreement for the
services performed in connection with this Agreement.

Confidentiality. Thce CONTRACTOR and all CONTRACTOR's agents, personnel, employee(s), and/or subconiractor(s) shall
maintain the confidentiality of all information received in the course of performing the Services. CONTRACTOR understands that
student records are confidential and agrees to comply with all state and federal laws concerning the maintenance and disclosure of
studentrecords. This requirement to maintain confidentiality shall extend beyond the termination of this Agreement.

Conflict of Interest. CONTRACTOR shall abide by and be subject to ali applicable OUSD policies, regutations, statutes or other taws
regarding confiict of interest. CONTRACTOR shall not hire any officer or empioyee of OUSD to perform any service by this Agreement.

CONTRACTOR affirms to the best of histherfits knowledge, there exists no actual or potential conflict of interest between
CONTRACTOR’s family, business or financial interest and the services provided under this Agreement, and in the event of change in
either private interest or services under this Agreement, any question regarding possible conflict of interest which may arise as a result
of such change will be brought to OUSD’s attention in writing.

Through its execution of this Agreement, CONTRACTOR acknowiedges that it is familiar with the provisions of section 1090 et seq.
and Section 87100 et seqg. of the Government Code of the State of Califormia, and certifies that it does not know of any facts which
constitute a violation of said provisions. In the event CONTRACTOR receives any information subsequent to execution of this
Agreement, which might constitute a violation of said provisions, CONTRACTOR agrees it shall notify OCUSD of this information.

Integration/Entire Agreement of Parties. This Agreement constitules the entire agreement between the Parlies and supersedes all
prior discussions, negotiations, and agreements, whether oral or written. This Agreement may be amended or modified only by a
written instrument executed by both Parties.

Litigation: f any litigation is initiated to enforce or interpret this Agreement, the prevailing party shall be entitied 1o reasonable
atlorney’s fees and costs. This Agreement shall be performed in Oakland, CA and is governed by the laws of the State of California.

Approval: This Agreement is not effective and no payment shall be made to CONTRACTOR until it is approved. Approval requires
signature by the State Administrator, the Board of Education, andfor the Interim Superintendent as their designee.

Signature Authority. tach party has the full power and authority to enter into and perform this Agreement, and the person signing
this Agreement on behalf of each Party has been given the proper authority and empowered to enter into this Agreement.

Counterparts. This Agreement and all amendments and supplements to it may be exccuted in counterparsts, and all counterparts
together shall be construed as one document.

Incorporation of Recitals and Exhibits. The Recitals and each exhibit attached hereto are hereby incorporated herein by reference.

Rev. 6/24/2009



rofessional Services Contract

ND UNIFlED SLHOOL

DISTRICT /
Qi\{lo = ~ l,/!',/ro
ar&'ﬁf Educalio Date COI)UdLLOI’ Sig Date |

3 ermtendent h?vu(-r @) Si w

(t (OL‘QAK/ ’] 1 Print Name, Title

Secrétary,
Board of Education

\/Z\(\B

Assistant Superintendent, Date
Department of Facilities Planning and Management

File 1D Number: ro-01 V.
Introduction Date:
Enactment Number:

Enactment Date:
BY: M

Rev. 6/24/2009



EXHIBIT “A” Scope of Work
DESCP'eT'\"M NF SERVICE® TO BE PERFMPME™ PV “ONTRACTNMP

CONTRACTOR's entire Proposal is made part of this Agreement.

ScopPE 0t WORK

Contractor Name: Professional Service Industries, Inc.

Billing Rate: Eight tho'~~~d »ine hundred eight*’ “olle*~ ~~- ~~ zents ($8,980 #N)

Description of Services to be Provided

The scope of the project is to provide geotechnical services as follows: Drill two (2) test borings 20 feet below
grade, drill one (1) test boring 50 feet below grade, test and analyze soils samples, remove excess soil, grout
all borings, and submit a geotechnical report and geo-hazards study stamped by a professional engineer to
document test results and analysis.

Rev. 6/24/2009 Page 6 of 7









IMPORTANT

If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy{ies) must be endorsed. A statement
on this certificale does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may
require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate
holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

DISCLAIMER

This Certificate of insurance does not constitute a contract between the issuing insurer(s), authorized
representative or producer, and the certificate holder, nor does 1t affirmatively or negatively amend,
extend or alter the coverage afforded by the poficies listed thereon.

Acord 25 (cuvurul)
















Brand,

Your amendment was just kicked back because QUSD is unclear of why the items in the CGS letter were not in your
original contract. Can you please send me an explanation or letter stating why your scope was changed. | need to
attach it to the amendment request and resubmit.

Thanks,

Ephraim Bahiru, 1EED AP

McCarthy Building Companies

Oakland Unified School District

510-879-2648 (Office)

510-725-0687 (Celi)

Leaving Green Foolprints. Think before you print.

From: Burfield, Brand [mailto:brand.burfield@psiusa.com]

Sent: Tuesday, September 14, 2010 5:04 PM

To: Newlon, Kevin

Cc: Bahiru, Ephraim; Eric Scheuermann; Poss, Frank

Subject: RE: Havenscourt; Foundation site specifc ground motion analysis, Geotech

Kevin -

Aftached is an Additional Service Agreement and cost estimate for completing the response to the CGS review letter. Let
me know if you need a more detailed, proposal-type submittal. We know that it could take some days to process a
contract addendum through the school district, but if you could, please respond with your authorization for the additional
work to complete the response.

We have obtained the appropriate computer program mentioned by the CGS reviewer and and are actively working on the
Seismic Reponse issue. | will forward information to Susannah Meek and Stan Wu as it becomes available. | don't know
yet when the response letter will be complete - will let you know when 1 do.

Let me know if you have any questions. Thank you!

Brand Burfield

PSI1 - www psiusa.com - 125 Offices Nationwide

Environmental Consulting * Geotechnical Engineering

Construction Materials Testing & Engineering * Industrial Hygiene
NDE * Facilities & Roof Consulting * Specialty Engineering & Testing

This e-mail and any attachments are for the sole use of the Intended recipient(s) and may contain confidential andior priviteged material, If you have received this e-mail in
error, please contact the sender and delete the material from any computer. You are hereby nctified that any unauthorized disclosure, capying, distribution, or use of this
ansmitted information 1s strictly prohibited.



STATE QF C*"'"MRi"™* ATURAL RESOURCES AGENCY

DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION

T ALIFORNIA GEOLOGICAL SURVEY

SCHOOL REVIEW UNIT » 3801 K STREET, MS 12-32 « SACRAMENTO, CALIFORNIA 95814

ARNOLD SCHWARZ?™'™5GER, GOVERNOR

PHONE 716/ 324-7324 o FAX 916/ 322-4765 o 1IDD 916/ 324-2555 » WEB SIIE conservalion.co.gov/cgs

Mr. Eric Scheuermann August 18,2010
Project Manager

Oakland Unified School District

955 High Street

Oakland, CA 94601

Subject: Engineering Geology and Seismology Review for
Havenscourt Middle School Cafeteria and Classroom Building
1390 66" Avenue, Oakland, CA 94621
CGS Application No. 01-CGS0347

Dear Mzr. Scheuermann:

In accordance with your request and transmittal of documents on May 28, 2010, the California
Geological Survey reviewed the engineering geology and seismology aspects of the consulting
report prepared for Havenscourt Middle School m Oakland. It is our understanding this project
consists of a new building. This review was performed in accordance with Title 24, California
Code of Regulations, 2007 California Building Code (CBC) and followed CGS Note 48
guidelines. We reviewed the following reports:

Geotechnical Engineering Services Report for the Proposed Classroom and Cafeteria Building,
Havenscourt Middle School, 1390 66™ Avenue, Oakland, California: Professional Service
Industries, Inc., 4703 Tidewater Avenue, Suite B, Oakland, CA 94601; PSI Project No. 575-124-1,
report dated March 25, 2010, 25 pages, 4 figures, 3 appendices.

Addendum #1 to Geotechnical Engineering Services Report, Revised Foundation
Recommendations, Proposed Classroom and Cafeteria Building, Havenscourt Middle School,
1390 66" Avenue, Oakland, California: Professional Service Industries, Inc., 4703 Tidewater

Avenue, Suite B, Qakland, CA 94601; PSI Project No. 575-124-2, report dated May 17, 2010,
4 pages. )

These reports will be referred to as the First report and Second report, respectively.

The consultants 1dentify strong seismic shaking from the Design Earthquake (Design Spectral
Acceleration Sps = 1.194g), expansive soils and approximately 3 inches of liquefaction-induced
settlement as the primary geologic and geotechnical problems for this site. They recommend the
use of spread footings with grade beams, a mat foundation or drilled piers.

The (DKPGTI.TIIL'TZ?ZJ Lumservation’s mission is to protect Caﬁfomam:m tnelr environment oy:
Protecting fives and property from earthquakes and landslides; Ensuring safe mining and oil and gas drilling;
Conserving California’s farmlund; and Saving energy and resources through recycling.



' Engineering Geology and Seismology Review August 18, 2010
Havenscourt Middle School Cafeteria and Classroom Building
CGS Application No. 01-CGS0347

Based on our review, the referenced reports have several issues requiring additional information.
First, the consultants do not provide sufficient information regarding the potential for loss of
bearing support due to iquefaction. Second, they do not provide an analysis of the potential for
lateral spreading at this site. Third, the consultants do not provide a site-specific, probabilistic

seismic hazard analysis, which is required by the 2007 CBC for all sites within 10 kilometers of
an active fault.

In conclusion, the engineering geology and seismology issues ai this site have not been
adequately assessed in the referenced report. We specifically recommend the consultants
provide the following materials: 1) two or more detailed cross sections of the building site that
show liquefiable and non-liquefiable strata; 2) an analysis of the potential for lateral spreading;
3) revised recommendations for foundation designs that will provide adequate bearing support
while the soils are in their liquefied state; 4) a site-specific ground motion hazard analysis.

The consultants are reminded that wet-signed copies of all supplemental documents should be
submitted to CGS at 135 Ridgway Avenue, Santa Rosa, CA 95401. Review of this project by
CGS will remain on hold until wet-signed supplemental documents are received.
Supplemental documents should include the CGS application number. If you have any further
questions about this review letter, please telephone the California Geological Survey at (707)
576-2939.

Respectfully submitted,

No. 1720
W . CERTIFIED
R | ENGINEERING

Michael W. Manson
Engineering Geologist
PG 3690, CEG 1720

1son(@conservation Y Expires 1/31/11
/U /->76-2844 fax

Concur:

Rosinski

No. 2353

CERTIFIED
ENGINEERING

>\ GEOLOGIST
. LO

Amne M. Rosinski
Senior Engineering Geologist
PG 7481, CEG 2353

Page 2



Engincenng Geology and Seismology Review August 18,2010
Havenscourt Middle School Cafeterja and Classroom Building

CGS Application No. 01-CGS0347

Enclosures:

Note 48 Checklist Review Cormnents

Keyed to: Note 48 - Checklist for the Review of Engineering Geology and Seismology Reports
Jfor California Public Schools, Hospitals, and Essential Services Buildings

Copies to:

Stephen Jacobs, Certified Engineering Geologist, and Enrique Riutort, Registered Geotechnical Engineer
Professional Service Industries, Inc., 4703 Tidewater Avemue, Suite B, Oakland, CA 94601

Susannah Meck, Architect in General Responsible Charge
S Meek Architecture, 3040 24” Street, San Francisco, CA 9110

Ms Karen Van Do, Senior Architect
Division of the State Architect, 1515 Clay Strect, Suite 1201, Oakland, CA 94612

Page 3



Engineering Geology and Seismology Review August 18, 2010
Havenscourt Maddle School Cafeteria and Classroom Building
CGS Application No. 01-CGS0347

Note 48 Checklist Review Comments

In the numbercd paragraphs below, this review 1s keyed to the paragraph numbers of California
Geological Survey Note 48 (October 2007 edition), Checklist for the Review of Engineering
Geology and Seismology Reports for California Public Schools, Hospitals, and Essential
Services Buildings. The checklist can be found on the CGS web stte at the following address:
http://'www.consrv.ca.gov/cgs/information/publications/cgs _notes/note_48/note 48.pdf

Project Location

1. Site Location and Address: Adequately addressed. The site 1s properly plotted on the
Oakland East Quadrangle 7%-minute topographic base map.

2. Plot Plan with Building Footprint and Exploration Data: Adequately addressed. The 3
boring logs included in Appendix A of the First report appear to provide adequate data for
characterization of the site conditions.

3. Site Coordinates: Adequately addresscd. The approximate coordinates of the site are:
37.7607°N and 122.1934 °W NADS3.

Engineering Geology and Site Characterization
4. Regional Geology and Regional Fault Maps: Adequately addressed.

5. Geologic Map of Site: Additional information is needed. Due to the potential hazard -
from liquefaction and lateral spreading a site geologic map is needed. See Items 11 and 24.

6. Subsurface Geology — Engineering geology description and ground water information:
Adequately addressed. As described in the First report, this site is underlain by Holocene

alluvial fan deposits consisting of silty and sandy clay, sand and clayey sand. Ground water
was encountered at depths of 15 feet and 16 feet.

7. Geologic Cross Sections: Additional information is needed. See Item 11. Two or more
geologic cross sections based on borehole data are needed for this site.

8. Active Faulting & Coseismic Deformation Across Site: Adequately addressed. The
consultants report this site 1s not within an Alquist-Priolo Earthquake Fault Zone. They also
report the Hayward fault is the nearest active fault (about 2 kilometers east of the site, and
there 1s a “low” potential for fault rupture.

9. Geologic Hazard Zones (Liquefaction & Landslides): Adequately addressed. The
consultants report the site 1s located within a CGS-delineated Zone of Required

Investigation (ZORI) for liquefaction but not for seismically induced landsliding.

10. Geotechnical Laboratory Testing of Representative Samples: Adequately addressed.

Page 4



Engineering Geology and Seismology Review August 18, 2010
Havenscourt Middie School Cafeteria and Classroon: Building
CGS Application No. 01-CGS0347

11.

Geologic Consideration of Grading Plans and Foundation Plans: Additional information is
required. In the Second report the consultants make the following recommendations: -

1. The proposed structure can be supported on spread footing interconnected with
grade beams. The underlying soils should be excavated to a depth of 4 feet below
the base of the footings or 4 feet below the existing grade, whichever 1s deeper, and
the excavated material replaced as properly compacted engineered fill. The
uppermost 2 feet of the engineered fill must have a low expansion potential.

2. The proposed structure can be supported by a mat foundation that is underlain by 2
feet of low-expansion engineered fill.

3. The proposed structure can be supported on a drilled friction-pier or end-bearing pier
foundation system that 1s founded in firm beanng soil. The piers should be at least
24 inches 1n diameter and a minimum of 20 feet long.

The three proposed foundations are not discussed with regard to the potential for
liquefaction at this site. The consultants should provide additional information, including
detailed cross sections of the site, the potential for loss of beanng support while soils are in
their liquefied state, the potential for surface manifestation of ground disruption during
liquefaction, and recommendations for pier design and construction that avoids setting the’
tips of the piers in liquefiable materials.

Seismology & Calculation of Earthquake Ground Motion

12.

13.

14,

15.

16.

Evaluation of Historic Setsmicity: Adequately addressed.

Mapped Spectral Acceleration Parameters: Adequately addressed. The consultants report
Sg = 1.790g and S, = 0.667g. These values are in agreement with those obtained by CGS
from the USGS web site.

Classify the Geologic Subgrade: Adequately addressed. The consultants classify the site as
Site Class D - Stiff Soil, using the 2007 California Building Code classification system.

Site Coefficients and Adjusted Maximum Considered Earthquake (MCE) Spectral Response
Acceleration Parameters: Adequately addressed. The consultants report ¥ = 1.0, Fy, = 1.5,

Sus = 1.790g and Sy, = 1.000g. These values are in agreement with those obtained by CGS
from the USGS web site.

Design Spectral Acceleration Parameters: Adequately addressed. The consultants report
Sps = 1.194g and S, = 0.667g. These valugs are in agreement with those obtained by CGS
from the USGS web site.

Page 5



Engineering Geology and Seismology Review August 18, 2010
Havenscourt Middle School Cafeteria and Classtoom Building
CGS Application No. 01-CGS0347

17.

18.

15.

20.

Seismic Design Category: Adequately addressed. The consultants report the Seismic
Destgn Category is ‘D’.

Deaggregated Seismic Source Parameters: Adequately addressed. The consultants report

the Hayward fault is located 2 kilometers cast of the site and the calculated modal
magnitude (My) is 7.1.

Site-Specific Ground Motion Analysis: Additional information is needed. Because the
Havenscourt Middle School site is within 10 km of an active fauit, a site-specific ground
motion hazard analysis, prepared in accordance with the 2007 CBC, 1s required. The
analysis should include the probabilistic MCE, 150% deterministic and deterministic lower
limit, site-specific MCE and site-specific design response spectra. In addition, the
consultants should also include the general procedure spectrum to ensure the site-specific
design spectrum does not fall below 80% of the general procedure spectrum. Presenting
these in both tabular and graphical formats will expedite the review process. Finally, the
consultants should include all ground motion parameters as outlined in ASCE 7-05 Sections
21.2 through 21.4. If the consultants plan on using Next Generation Attenuation (NGA) -
relations in their analysis, the consultants should refer to DSA Bulletin 09-01 regarding the:
use of NGA. DSA Bulletin 09-01 can be found at:

hitp://wwy- -~ ~uments.dgs.ca ~~'dsa/bulletins/BL" ""-01 01-24 "0 »df |

Time-History of Earthquake Ground Motion: Not applicable.

Liquefaction / Seismic Settlement Analysis

21.

22.

23.

Geologic Setting for Occurrence of Seismically Induced Liquefaction: Adequately
addressed. As described in the First report, this site i1s underlain by Holocene alluvial fan
deposits consisting of silty and sandy clay, sand and clayey sand. Ground water was
encountered at depths of 15 feet and 16 feet. Although not reported as such, the depth-to-
ground-water value of 8 feet used in the liguefaction calculations is about equal to the
historically highest ground water level shown by CGS for the site.

The consultants reasonably characterize the subsurface soil conditions, and appropriately
consider historically highest groundwater levels in the liguefaction analysis. The data
appear to support the consultants” conclusion that three soil intervals in boring B-3 between
depths of 8 feet and 45 feet are liquefiable.

Liquefaction Calculations: Adequately addressed in Appendix C of the First report.

Seismic Settlement of the entire Soil Column at two or more locations within the site:
Adequately addressed. The data appear to support the consultants’ conclusion that as much
as 3.0 1nches of saturated settlement and essentially no unsaturated settlement might occur at
this site. The consultants report this analysis was performed using the 40% of Sps ground
motion (i.e., Sps/2.5). The consultants report differential settlement 1s not anticipated to
exceed 1% inches over a span of 40 feet.

Page 6



Engineering Geolozy and Seismology Review Angust 18, 2010
Havenscourt Middle School Cafeteria and Classroom Building
CGS Application No. 01-CGS0347

24.

25.

Potential for Lateral Spreading: Additional information js needed. Lateral Spreading
must be considered when site 1s near a free-face (river bank, canal or cut slope). Please refer
to Youd, Hansen and Bartlett (2002). Axeas susceptible to lateral spread should be
llustrated on a revised site map and additional mitigations should be provided as necessary.
See Item 11 for additional information.

Mitigation Options for Liquefaction: Additional information is needed. See Item 11.

Slope Stability Analysis

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

31

Landslide Mapping: Adequately addressed. The consultants report the site 1s flat and not
within a CGS-delineated ZORI for seismically induced landslides.

Determination of Static and Dynamic Strength Parameters: Not Applicable.

Determunation of Pseudo-Static Coefhicient (K.,): Recommended procedure available from
http:/www.scec.org/resources/catalog/hazardmitigation html. Not applicable.

Identify Critical Slope Surfaces for Static and Dynamic Analyses: Not applicable.
Dynamic Site Conditions: Not applicable.

Mitigation Options for Landsliding or Other Slope Failure: Not applicable.

Other Geologic Hazards or Adverse Site Conditions:

32.

33.

34,

These exceptional geologic hazards do not occur statewide. However, they may be
pertinent to a particular site. Prudent analysis should be used to avoid predicaments and
expensive delays in construction. This list will help to avoid misunderstandings and back-
checks when additional information is required by CGS.

Expansive Soils: Adequately addressed. The consultants report the expansion potential of
the site’s soil 1s “medium”.

Corrosive or Reactive Geochemistry of Geologic Subgrade: Adequately addressed. The
consultants report concrete in contact with the site soils will have negligible sulfate
exposure. The consultants also report the site soils are considered to be corrosive.

Conditional Geologic Assessment, including, but not limited to, the following subjects:
A - Hazardous materials; B - Volcanic eruption; C - Flooding, D - Tsunami and seiche
inundation; E - Radon-222 gas; F - Naturally occurring asbestos (NOA);

G - Hydrocollapse of alluvial fan soils due to anthropic use of water,

H - Regional subsidence; I - Clays and cychc softening.

Page 7



Engineering Geology and Seismology Review August 18, 2010
Havenscourt Middle School Cafeteria and Classroom Building
CGS Application No. 01-CGS0347

A, B, E F, G, Hand I: Notaddressed by consultants, and therefore not reviewed.

C. Flooding: Adequately addressed. The consultants report this site 1s not in a 100-year
flood plain or dam failure inundation area, and therefore it has a low potential for flooding.

D. Tsunami and seiche inundation: Adequately addressed. The consultants report the site
is not in a tsunami run-up area and large bodies of water are absent. They consider the
potential for either tsunamis or seiches te be low.

Report Documentation

35. Geology, Setsmology, and Geotechnical References: Adequately addressed.

36. Certified Engineering Geologist: signature, valid license number: Adequately addressed.
Jacobs, Stephen E., Certified Engineering Geologist 1307.

37. Registered Geotechnical Engineer: signature, valid license number & seal: Adequately
addressed. Riutort, Enrique A., Registered Geotechnical Engineer 2683.

Page 8



